activities in the government-wide statements.  Interfund receivables and payables have been eliminated
from the Statement of Net Assets, except for residual amounts between governmental and business-type
activities.

Special Item

GASB Statement No. 34 defines a special item as a significant transaction or event within the control of
management but either unusual in nature or infrequent in occurrence.  The payment of $134,000,000 by
Workers’ Compensation Assigned Risk Plan (WCARP) to the General Fund as required by the Laws of
Minnesota 2002 is reported as a special item in the government-wide Statement of Activities.  See note
20 for further details.

Note 2 - Fund Structure and Accounting Principle Changes and Prior Period
  Adjustments

As discussed in Note 1, the state implemented several new accounting standards issued by GASB.

The following tables summarize fund reclassification changes to fund equities as previously reported on
the Combined Balance Sheet (in thousands).

 59

June 30, 2001
As Reported

Change In
Fund Structure

Change in
Accounting

Principle
Prior Period
Adjustments

June 30, 2001
As Restated

 Governmental Funds and Activities

 Major Funds:
  General Fund $   1,179,516 $   (145,693)  $   -  $   5,862  $   1,039,685
  Previously Reported as a Special Revenue Fund:
   Federal Fund - 7,126 -  -  7,126
   Total Major Funds $   1,179,516 $   (138,567) $   -  $   5,862  $   1,046,811

 Nonmajor Funds:
  Special Revenue Funds:
   Trunk Highway $   448,396 $   - $   -  $   -  $   448,396
   Highway User Tax Distribution 50 - -  -  50
   State Airports 36,346 - -  -  36,346
   Municipal State-Aid Street - 158,321 174  (5,026)  153,469
   County State-Aid Highway - 348,126 349  (24,881)  323,594
   Federal  7,126 (7,126) -  -  -
   Petroleum Tank Cleanup 18,259 - -  -  18,259
   Solid Waste 89,990 - -  -  89,990
   Health Care Access 317,796 - -  -  317,796
   Minnesota Resources 6,977 - -  -  6,977
   Natural Resources 25,214 - -  -  25,214
   Game and Fish 28,856 - -  -  28,856
   Northeast Minnesota Economic Protection - 130,330 84  -  130,414
   Endowment - 8,715 96  -  8,811
   Maximum Effort School Loan 9,917 - -  -  9,917
   Special Compensation 318,925 - -  -  318,925
   Environment and Natural Resources - 314,669 136  -  314,805
   Environmental 29,283 - -  -  29,283
   Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation 57,192 (10,578) 275  -  46,889
   Medical Education and Research - 342,921 -  -  342,921
   Tobacco Use Prevention - 542,966 9  -  542,975
   Miscellaneous Special Revenue 423,829 (10,077) -  -  413,752
   Total Special Revenue Funds $   1,818,156 $   1,818,267 $   1,123  $   (29,907)  $   3,607,639

 Debt Service Fund $   450,493 $   (10,137) $   66,626  $   (8,889)  $   498,093

 Capital Projects Funds:
  General Projects $   286,720 $   (6,875) $   -  $   -  $   279,845
  Transportation 4,615 - -  -  4,615
  Building 82,499 8,632 -  6,326  97,457
  Total Capital Projects Funds $   373,834 $   1,757 $   -  $   6,326  $   381,917

 Permanent Fund:
  Permanent School-Includes Endowment School $   - $   570,455 $   -  $   -  $   570,455

  Total Nonmajor Funds $   2,642,483 $   2,380,342 $   67,749  $   (32,470)  $   5,058,104

  Total Governmental Funds $   3,821,999 $   2,241,775 $   67,749  $   (26,608)  $   6,104,915

 Adoption of GASB Statements No. 34 and 35:
  Revenue Recognition $   - $   - $   716,369  $   -  $   716,369
  Capital Assets - - 1,408,590  15,027  1,423,617
  Accumulated Depreciation - - (673,106)   (1,839)  (674,945)
  Nondepreciable Capital Assets - - 1,370,496  -  1,370,496
  Infrastructure not Depreciated - - 4,055,819  -  4,055,819
  Long-Term Bonds and Notes Payable - - (2,533,133)  (16,765)  (2,549,898)
  Other Liabilities and Long-Term Obligations - - (1,984,849)  -  (1,984,849)
  Internal Service Fund Conversion - - 114,066  (75)  113,991
  Total $   - $   - $ 2,474,252  $   (3,652)  $   2,470,600

 Total Governmental Funds and Activities $   3,821,999 $   2,241,775 $ 2,542,001  $   (30,260)  $   8,575,515

 60

June 30, 2001
As Reported

Change In
Fund Structure

Change In
Accounting

Principle
Prior Period
Adjustments

June 30, 2001
As Restated

 Proprietary Funds and Business-type Activities

 Major Funds:
  MnSCU $   - $   811,219  $   18,482  $   -  $   829,701
  Unemployment Insurance - 607,730 24,724  -  632,454
  Total Net Assets $   - $   1,418,949 $   43,206  $   -  $   1,462,155

 Nonmajor Funds:
  State Colleges and Universities Revenue $   90,012 $   (90,012) $   -  $   -  $   -
  State Lottery - - -  -  -
  College and University Enterprise Activities 75,941 (75,941) -  -  -
  Minnesota Correctional Industries 17,759 - -  -  17,759
  Behavioral Services 10,386 - -  -  10,386
  Public Employees Insurance 652 - -  -  652
  Enterprise Activities 4,206 - -  -  4,206
  State Operated Community Services 18,908 - -  -  18,908
  Giants Ridge - 10,578 2,128  -  12,706
  Total Net Assets $   217,864 $   (155,375) $   2,128  $   -  $   64,617

 Internal Service Funds: $   114,066 $   - $   (114,066)  $   -  $   -

   Total Proprietary Funds and Business-type
   Activities $   331,930 $   1,263,574 $   (68,732)  $   -  $   1,526,772

 Fiduciary Funds:

  Pension Trust Funds:
   State Deferred Compensation Fund $   - $   650,223 $   -  $   -  $   650,223
   Other Pension Trust Funds 38,811,168 - $   -  -   38,811,168
   Total Pension Trust Funds $   38,811,168 $   650,223 $   -  $   -  $  39,461,391

  Investment Trust $   411,514 $   - $   -  $   -  $   411,514

 Funds Previously Reported As Expendable
 Trust Funds:
  Municipal State-Aid Street $   158,321 $   (158,321) $   -  $   -  $   -
  County State-Aid Highway 348,126 (348,126) -  -  -
  Endowment School 6,198 (6,198) -  -  -
  Endowment 16,547 (16,547) -  -  -
  Environment and Natural Resources 314,669 (314,669) -  -  -
  Northeast Minnesota Economic Protection 130,330 (130,330) -  -  -
  Unemployment Insurance 607,730 (607,730) -  -  -
  State Deferred Compensation Fund 650,223 (650,223) -  -  -
  Medical Education and Research 342,921 (342,921) -  -  -
  Tobacco Use Prevention 542,966 (542,966) -  -  -
  Total Expendable Trust $   3,118,031 $   (3,118,031) $   -  $   -  $   -

 Funds Previously Reported As Non-Expendable
 Trust Fund:
  Permanent School Fund $   564,257 $   (564,257) $   -  $   -  $   -

  Total Fiduciary Funds $   42,904,970 $   (3,032,065) $   -  $   -  $  39,872,905

 Account Groups:

  General Fixed Assets $   3,322,006 $   - $(3,322,006)  $   -  $   -
  General Long-Term Obligation Account Group -   -   -  -  -
   Total Account Groups $   3,322,006 $   - $(3,322,006)  $   -  $   -

 Total Primary Government $   50,380,905 $   473,284 $   (848,737)  $   (30,260)  $  49,975,192

 61

June 30, 2001
As Reported

Change In
Fund Structure

Change In
Accounting

Principle
Prior Period
Adjustments

June 30, 2001
As Restated

 Discretely Presented Component Units

 Major Component Units:
  U of M $   2,281,059 $   -  $   (112,038)  $   -  $   2,169,021
  Metropolitan Council 1,020,388 (155,001)  13,416  -  878,803
  Housing Finance Agency 760,309 - -  -  760,309
  Total Major Component Units $   4,061,756 $   (155,001) $   (98,622)  $   -  $   3,808,133

 Nonmajor Component Units:
  Public Facilities Authority $   590,951 $   - $   (18,050)  $   -  $   572,901
  Minnesota Technology, Inc. 4,316 - -  -  4,316
  Agricultural and Economic Development Board 58,799 -  (35,930)  -  22,869
  Rural Finance Authority 66,530 - (66,626)  -  (96)
  Minn. Partnership for Action Against Tobacco 177,729 - -  -  177,729
  Workers’ Compensation Assigned Risk Plan 156,598 - -  -  156,598
  National Sports Center Foundation 266 -   -   -  266
  Higher Education Services Office 286,875 - -  -  286,875
  Total Nonmajor Component Units $   1,342,064 $   - $   (120,606)  $   -  $   1,221,458

 Total Discretely Presented Component Units $   5,403,820 $   (155,001) $   (219,228)  $   -  $   5,029,591

Prior Period Adjustments

Primary Government

The General Fund includes a prior period adjustment of $5,862,000 due to the reporting of mutual funds
escheat property.  This is the first time the General Fund has reported such property.

The government-wide capital assets balance includes a prior period adjustment amount of $13,188,000
due to the acquisition and disposal of capital assets prior to the beginning of the year.

The government-wide general long-term debt balance includes a prior period adjustment of $16,765,000
for loans not previously reported for Department of Natural Resources equipment.